

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO.
1682 of 2025
In F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION/2437/2025
In F/CRIMINAL APPEAL/2438/2025**

=====

MAHESHBHAI DAHYABHAI AAHIR
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR NIRAD D BUCH(4000) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MRS. BHAVINI N. BUCH(5403) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 3,5,6
MR NIMESH M PATEL(6780) for the Respondent(s) No. 4
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE SANJEEV J.THAKER

Date : 13/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocates.

Learned advocate Mr.Buch for the applicant has pointed out that by an initial order dated 30.07.2012 of the Coordinate Bench of this Court, the further proceedings being of Criminal Complaint No.957 of 2011 (new number being Criminal Complaint No.8081 of 2012), which was pending before the 2nd Additional Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Surat, was stayed. Under the instructions, he has submitted that said stay is continued till the year 2024. He has vehemently submitted that though this Court has stayed the further proceedings of the said criminal complaint, the said

criminal complaint was kept in Lok Adalat by the learned trial Court and on 09.03.2019, the said proceedings were dismissed on the ground that the complainant was not present.

Under the circumstances, learned advocate for the applicant to place on record the *rojkam* of that proceedings before the next date of hearing. The Registry to accept the same.

Stand over to 20.04.2026.

M.H. DAVE/30

(SANJEEV J.THAKER,J)